RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303879

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 2 6 2008

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY FOR MONITORING AND INVESTIGATION; AND RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS; The City of San Diego [City] on December 9, 2002 adopted the Long - Range Water Resources Plan [LRWRP] by Resolution R-2003-657 in which the San Pasqual Basin was identified as a potential groundwater supply; and

WHEREAS; On May 16, 2006, the City Council approved a consultant agreement with MWH Americas, Inc. for the preparation of a San Pasqual Basin Groundwater Management Plan by Resolution R-301447; and

WHEREAS; On February 27, 2007, the City Council approved an agreement with RBF to perform the San Pasqual Brackish Groundwater Desalination Demonstration Project; and

WHEREAS; On June 27 2007, the City Council approved an agreement with CDM to perform the San Pasqual Conjunctive Use Study; and

WHEREAS; On November 20, 2007, the City Council adopted the San Pasqual Groundwater Management Plan by Resolution R-303177; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to execute a two-year agreement by and between the City and the United States Geological Survey [USGS] for an amount not to exceed \$500,000 for the purpose of drilling three mc litoring wells and performing hydrogeologic investigations in various San Diego groundwater basins [Project]; and

- 2. That the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$500,000 from the Water Department FY 2008 Operating Budget, Water Fund 41500, Org. 8320, for Project related costs is authorized, provided that the City Auditor and Comptroller first furnishes one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 3. That the City Auditor and Comptroller, upon advice from the administering department, is authorized to transfer excess budgeted funds, if any, to the appropriate reserves.
- 4. That this activity is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act [CEQA] pursuant to the State CEQA Guidelines, Section 15262.

APPR	OVEDT	^IICTIAEL	J. AGU	JIRRE,	City A	ttorney

By

Raymond CT Palmucci

Deputy City Attorney

RCP:js 06/05/2008 Or.Dept: Water Aud. Cert. 2800814

R-2008-1125

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of .11 IN ft 4 2008

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved:

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date) JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

The City of San Diego CERTIFICATE OF CITY AUDITOR AND COMPTROLLER

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

AC 2800814

								ORIGINATIN	G DEPT		_760
						r the allotme o come into t					the foregoing
Amount	:										
Purpose	e:										
Date:						By:					
Date						ву		AUDITOR AN	D COMPTROLL	ER'S DEPART	MENT
					ACC	COUNTING DATA					
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQ	UIP FACILITY	A	MOUNT
										FUNI	D OVERRIDE
				CERTIFI	CATION OF	UNENCUM	BERED B	ALANCE			
											authorized by
											of the City of an Diego, that
sufficien	t mo	neys have	been appr	opriated	for the purp	ose of said o	contract, th	nat suffici	ent moneys	s to meet t	he obligations
											appropriation the moneys
anticipa	ted to	come into	the Treas	ury, to the	credit of sa	id appropriat	ion, are ot	herwise u	nencumber	ed.	·
Not to E	хсее	d:				\$50	00,000.00				
Vendor:		United Sta	ates Geolog	gical Surve	ey (USGS)						
Purpose	:	Authorize	a two year	agreemen	t with USGS	S to drill thre	e monitorir	ng wells a	n perform h	nydrogeolog	gic
		investigation in various San Diego Groundwater Basins and funding in the amount not to exceed \$500,000. Authorize expenditure from Water Dept. FY2008 Operating Budget, fund 41500, org. 8320									
		Aumonze			тог Берг. ГТ	•	-		555, org. 0	020	
Date:			May 22	2, 2008		Ву:	<u>Norman F</u>		D COMPTROLL	ER'S DEPARTI	ИENT

	ACCOUNTING DATA									
ACCTG. LINE	CY PY	FUND	DEPT	ORG.	ACCOUNT	JOB ORDER	OPERATION ACCOUNT	BENF/ EQUIP	FACILITY	AMOUNT
01	0	41500	760	8320 '	4222	8509				\$500,000.00
	TOTAL AMOUNT								\$500,000.00	

FUND OVERRIDE AC-361 (REV 2-92)

AC 2800814